AGENDA FOR
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Contact::
Direct Line:
E-mail:
Web Site:
To:

Leigh Webb
0161 253 5399
l.m.webb@bury.gov.uk
www.bury.gov.uk

All Members of Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Councillors : J Black, R Cathcart, T Cummings,
E Fitzgerald, M Hankey, M James, D Silbiger, R Skillen,
S Smith (Chair), J Walker, R Walker and S Wright

Dear Member/Colleague
Overview and Scrutiny Committee
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny
Committee which will be held as follows:Date:

Tuesday, 7 June 2016

Place:

Meeting Room A&B Bury Town Hall

Time:

7.00 pm

Briefing
Facilities:

Notes:

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the
related report should be contacted.

AGENDA

1

APOLOGIES

2

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee are asked to consider
whether they have an interest in any matters on the agenda and, if so, to
formally declare that interest.

3

MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6)
Minutes of the last meeting, held on 22 March 2106, are attached.

4

PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
A period of 30 minutes has been set aside for members of the public to
ask questions on matters considered at the last meeting and set out in
the minutes or on the agenda for tonight’s meeting.

5

OFSTED INSPECTION OF SERVICES FOR CHILDREN IN NEED OF
HELP AND PROTECTION, CHILDREN LOOKED AFTER AND CARE
LEAVERS AND REVIEW OF LOCAL SAFEGUARDING BOARD (Pages 7
- 58)
A report from the Cabinet Member for Children and Families is attached.

6

PUBLIC CONSULTATION ON THE KEY PRINCIPLES FOR THE BURY
LIBRARY SERVICE (Pages 59 - 78)
A report from the Cabinet Member for Strategic Housing and Support
Services is attached.

7

DEVELOPMENT OF A WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17 (Pages 79 - 84)
A report from Leigh Webb, Democratic Services Manager, is attached.

8

URGENT BUSINESS
Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair
agrees may be considered as a matter of urgency.

Document Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 3

Minutes of:

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting:

22 March 2016

Present:

Councillor I Gartside(in the Chair);
Councillors K S Briggs; D Cassidy; J Daly; M Hankey; T
Holt; M James; E O’Brien; N Parnell; C Preston and T Tariq

Public in attendance: 6 members of the public were present at the
meeting.
Also in attendance:

Councillor Connolly – Leader of the Council

Apologies for absence:

OSC.837 MINUTES SILENCE
Members stood in silent respect for the victims of the terrorist attacks in Brussels
on 22 March 2016.
OSC.838 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Councillor Connolly declared a personal interest in respect of any matters relating
to staffing as his partner is employed by the Local Authority Trading Company,
Persona.
Councillors Daly and James declared personal interests in respect of Minute
OSC.841, Anti Social Behaviour – Progress Update and Revised Statement of
Policy and Procedure, as practising Solicitors.
Councillor Briggs declared a personal interest in respect of Minute OSC.841, Anti
Social Behaviour – Progress Update and Revised Statement of Policy and
Procedure, as a serving Magistrate.
OSC.839 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
The Chair, Councillor Gartside, invited questions from members of the public
present at the meeting and the following issues were raised:


Nicolas Jones expressed concerns in relation to the dangers of parking
bays being sited inside cycle lanes. David Fowler, Assistant Director of
Localities, explained that further dialogue on this issue was ongoing with
Transport for Greater Manchester (TfGM) and the cycling community.

621

Document Pack Page 2

Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 22 March 2016



Councillor Pickstone highlighted that TfGM guidance stated that cycle lanes
should not be within parking bays. With regard to the consultation process
Councillor Pickstone stated that the questions were narrow and did address
the issue of congestion on Bury N
[...]
icipal Year 2016/17.
2. That, in order to retain the expertise and knowledge developed throughout the
review, where possible the existing membership be retained.
3. That regular updates be submitted to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on
the work of the Group.

625

Document Pack Page 6

COUNCILLOR I B GARTSIDE
Chair
(Note: The meeting started at 7pm and ended at 9.25 pm)

626

Document Pack Page 7

Agenda Item 5

REPORT FOR DECISION

Agenda
Item

DECISION OF:

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY
CABINET

DATE:

7 JUNE 2016
8 JUNE 2016

SUBJECT:

OFSTED INSPECTION OF SERVICES FOR CHILDREN IN
NEED OF HELP AND PROTECTION, CHILDREN LOOKED
AFTER AND CARE LEAVERS AND REVIEW OF LOCAL
SAFEGUARDING BOARD

REPORT FROM:

Councillor Sharon Briggs
Cabinet Member for Children and families

CONTACT OFFICER:

Jackie Gower, Assistant Director (Children’s Social Care)

TYPE OF DECISION:

EXECUTIVE

FREEDOM OF
INFORMATION/STA
TUS:

This paper is within the public domain

SUMMARY:

Ofsted inspected Children’s Services over a four week period
in February and March 2016 and found that children and
young people in Bury are safe.
The report highlights that services to Children and young
people
are
predominantly
good
and
includes
recommendations which will assist the Council in ensuring all
services to children and young people are good or
outstanding.

OPTIONS &
RECOMMENDED
OPTION

Cabinet are asked to note the report and instruct the
Executive Director of Children, Young People & Culture to
prepare an action plan in response to the report for
consideration at a future meeting.

1

Document Pack Page 8
IMPLICATIONS:
Corporate
Aims/Policy
Framework:

Do the proposals accord with the Policy Framework?
Yes

Statement by the
S151 Officer:
Financial
Implications and
Risk Considerations:

Statement by
Executive Director of
Resources (including
Health and Safety
Implications)

Equality/Diversity
implications:

Yes
No
(see paragraph below)

Considered by
Monitoring Officer:

Yes

Wards Affected:

ALL

Scrutiny Interest:

Overview and Scrutiny Committee

TRACKING/PROCESS

Comments

DIRECTOR:

Chief Executive/
Strategic Leadership
Team

Cabinet
Member/Chair

Ward Members

Scrutiny Committee

Cabinet/Committee

Council

Overview and
Scrutiny 07.06.2016

2

Partners

Document Pack Page 9
1.0

BACKGROUND
Ofsted carried out an inspection of Services for children in need of help and
protection; children looked after and care leavers and a review of the Local
Safeguarding Board from 22 February 2016 to 17 March 2016. The report
detailing their findings was published on Ofsted’s website on 16 May 2016.
Each Local Authority receives a grading for “Overall Effectiveness” which is
based on the following sub judgments:
 Experiences and progress of children who need help and protection
 The experiences and progress of children looked after and achieving
permanence
o Adoption performance
o The experiences and progress of care leavers
 Leadership, management and governance
 LSCB effectiveness

1.1

Context of the inspection
In order to assist members to understand the judgments given by Ofsted:
 84 Inspection reports had been published as at 17 March 2016;
 As at 17 March 2016, no outstanding judgements had been made
nationally;
 The breakdown of the “Overall Effectiveness” judgement on LA’s
inspected so far is as follows:
o 20 (24%) have been judged to be “good”
o 42(50%) have been judged “Requires improvement to be good”
o 22 (26%) have been judged to be “Inadequate”

1.2

The Outcome of the Inspection
The inspection found that there are no widespread or serious failings that
create or leave children being harmed or at risk of harm, and found that the
welfare of looked after children is safeguarding and promoted.
The outcome in terms of grades for Bury is as follows:
 Overall Effectiveness – Requires improvement to be good
 Children who need help and protection – good
 Children Looked after and achieving permanence – require improvement
o Adoption - good
o Experiences and progress of care leavers – requires improvement
 Leadership, Management and Governance – good
 Effectiveness of the LSCB - good
It should be noted that the judgements are broadly in line, but probably better
than we would have expected at the start of the Inspection.
Inspectors noted that services to vulnerable children and young people in Bury
have measurably improved over the last two years and staff should be
commended for their ongoing commitment

1.3

The Focus of the Inspection
12 inspectors carried out their inspection over a four week period. The focus
of their scrutiny surrounded:
 Frontline case practice
 Children and Young People’s own experiences
 A greater emphasis on the outcomes and needs of the child
 Early identification and help for children, young people and their
3

Document Pack Page 10



1.4

1.5

families;
A greater emphasis than in previous inspections about how effectively
partner agencies work together to protect children and young people;
Services for LAC (including Fostering, Adoption and Care Leavers)
A review of the LSCB

Strengths
Inspectors have reported on a number of strengths within Bury Council:
 Our staff and managers are our biggest asset;
 Our managers know the service will and were already aware of the
areas for development;
 The outcomes for Children and Young People are good;
 Inspectors did not see any children at risk of harm;
 There is appropriate challenge from the Early Help Panel;
 There is a high level of advice and support provided by CAF CoOrdinators;
 The communication between EDT and MASH is good;
 The Victoria Family Centre and work done in supporting families for
reunification is excellent
 The range of pre and post adoption support is good;
 Permanence is supported from an early stage with siblings being kept
together;
 Placement moves are managed well;
 Life story and letter box training is making a real difference to the lives
of children;
 Children out of borough are supported well;
 Social workers and Personal Assist
[...]
t
Manchester
M1 2WD
T: 0300 123 4234
Textphone: 0161 618 8524
E: enquiries@ofsted.gov.uk
W: www.ofsted.gov.uk
© Crown copyright 2016

45

This page is intentionally left blank

Document Pack Page 59

Agenda Item 6

REPORT FOR DECISION

Agenda
Item

DECISION OF:

CABINET

DATE:

8 JUNE 2016

SUBJECT:

PUBLIC CONSULTATION ON THE KEY PRINCIPLES
FOR THE BURY LIBRARY SERVICE

REPORT FROM:

CABINET MEMBER FOR RESOURCES AND
REGULATION

CONTACT OFFICER:

KLARE RUFO
ASSISTANT DIRECTOR LEARNING AND CULTURE

TYPE OF DECISION:

EXECUTIVE (NON KEY DECISION)

FREEDOM OF
THIS PAPER IS WITHIN THE PUBLIC DOMAIN
INFORMATION/STATUS:

SUMMARY:

The Council is seeking the views of the public on
six key principles that could be used to provide the
framework for a full review of Bury’s Library
Service in 2017. A detailed consultation process
on the principles is outlined.

OPTIONS &
RECOMMENDED OPTION

1. Cabinet approves consultation with the public on the
six key principles that will drive the review of the
Bury Library Service
2. Cabinet approves the consultation but based upon
agreed amendments to the key principles
3. Do not approve the consultation
Option One or Two are the recommended options

1

Document Pack Page 60

IMPLICATIONS:
Corporate Aims/Policy
Framework:

They conform with the policy framework of the council.
Under Community and Partnerships:
Build capacity in (and with) communities to encourage
empowerment and reduce demand on services.

Statement by the S151
Officer:
Financial Implications
and Risk
Considerations:

The costs of undertaking this review will be funded
within existing budgets.

Health and Safety

Health & Safety issues will be considered at all stages
throughout the review, and as specific proposals are
developed.

Statement by Executive
Director of Resources:

All wider resource issues, e.g. assets, IT, and HR
implications will be considered at all stages of the
review.

Equality/Diversity
implications:

The Council has a requirement to have due regard t
[...]
 on libraries as a statutory service. Inspiring and enabling all Bury
residents to take advantage of digital opportunities will be another
consideration for the review.

1.4

The Council also recognises the importance of libraries as community spaces
and wishes to explore ways of working together with local communities to
strengthen the role their local library plays in meeting community needs.

1.5

The scope of the current Library Service in Bury is detailed in Appendix 1.

2.0

STRATEGIC PRIORITIES

2.1

The strategic direction for the service is based upon three priorities. The first
two are defined by the Council’s statutory duties with respect to libraries. The
third by a recognition that within Bury the Library service has developed an
important community function, including that of promoting digital learning and
inclusion.

2.2

Strategic priority 1: To provide a Library Service across the borough which
provides all residents with access to books, physical and electronic resources

3

Document Pack Page 62
sufficient in number, range and quality to support lifelong learning, the
development of new skills, including digital skills and the effective use of
information. Also to ensure that the needs of more vulnerable residents and
groups protected by Equalities legislation are taken fully into account in the
provision of such services.
2.3

The Public Libraries and Museums Act 1964 requires the public library service
to be ‘comprehensive and efficient’. However recent legal judgements have
clarified that this 'cannot mean that every resident lives close to a library...' but
that the local authority is 'delivering a service that is accessible to all residents
using reasonable means, including digital technologies.'

2.4

Strategic Priority 2: To provide a comprehensive and cost effective library
service

2.5

Investing in technology is relevant to the provision of both a ‘comprehensive’
and ‘cost effective’ service and overlaps with Strategic Priority 1. Technology
now exists which allows the introduction of partially staffed libraries, extended
opening at physical sites; the extension of existing on-line services to increase
remote access; and a better digital offer for customers including those with
sensory impairment.

2.6

Strategic Priority 3: To meet local aspirations for a network of community
spaces across the borough in which the local authority and communities can
work as partners in meeting local needs.

2.7

This priority addresses not just community aspirations, but a corporate
aspiration to promote community empowerment and self reliance, as stated in
the new Corporate Vision, under the Communities and Partnerships objective ‘Build capacity in (and with) communities to encourage empowerment and
reduce demand on services.’

2.8

Linked to this is the Council’s interest in encouraging volunteers across the
Library Service, supporting the delivery of both traditional and digital services.

3.0

SIX KEY PRINCIPLES

3.1

Arising out of the Strategic Priorities the Council has devised a set of six key
principles to guide a review of the library service in 2016.
Principle 1 - To provide a Library Service across the borough which provide all
residents with access to libraries and electronic services sufficient in number,
range and quality to support reading for pleasure, lifelong learning, the
development of new skills and the effective use of information.
Principle 2 - To ensure that the needs of more vulnerable residents and
groups protected by Equalities legislation are taken fully into account in the
provision of these services.
Principle 3 - To ensure that the resources committed to the library service are
used as efficiently as possible by exploring options to reduce running and
maintenance costs and to share premises with Council and other services.

4

Document Pack Page 63

Principle 4 - To explore options for investing in technology to improve access
to the library service for example by extending opening hours, increasing our
digital services and enhancing provision for those with sensory impairments.
Principle 5 - To welcome the contribution that members of the community can
make to the Library Service as volunteers, supporting both traditional and
digital services.
Principle 6 - To meet local aspirations for a network of community spaces
across the borough in which the council and local communities can work
together as partners in meeting local needs.
These principles provide an indication of the Council’s direction of travel for the
Library Service. They would thus form the basis for a full consultation with
Bury residents to allow them to feedback their views and help to inform future
decisions.
3.2

The Council will also have due regard during this review of the Library Services
of its Public Sector Equality Duty, and will ensure that any equality issues are
fully considered, in particular where changes in service might have a negative
impact on a vulnerable group of residents or a group protected by the Equality
Duty legislation.

4.0

CONSULTATION

4.1

It is proposed to carry out a 12 week consultation with Bury residents on the
six key principles outlined above. The consultation will seek to gather the views
of both current library users and non-users.

4.2

The consultation will be based around a survey which is included in this report
as Appendix 2.

4.3

There will be electronic dissemination of this survey through the Council and
Library website, through the Council’s Social Media accounts on Facebook and
Twitter, through an e-zine, through the Council intranet to council employees
and to schools and colleges

4.4

During the consultation period public meetings will be arranged at a number of
libraries and special meetings will be organised with key stakeholders including
those representing sensory impaired library users and more elderly people.
There will also be opportunities for community groups to organise and hold
meetings of their own on the consu
[...]
, including
computers and digital services, can continue to improve the Library Service. The
Council will look at the contribution the Library Service can make to helping everyone
take advantage of these technologies.
The Council recognises the importance of libraries as community spaces. The review
will explore options for strengthening their role in meeting community needs.
This survey asks for your views on these issues and about your current use of the
Library Service. Whether you use the service or not, you are invited to participate.
The Council values the views of all residents.
PRINCIPLES
The Council is proposing six key principles to guide the development of options for
change. Please indicate whether you agree or not with each one.
1. PRINCIPLE 1 To provide a Library Service across the borough which provides all
residents with access to libraries and to electronic services sufficient in number, range
and quality to support reading for pleasure, lifelong learning, the development of new
skills and the effective use of information.
Please indicate below whether you agree with Principle 1.






Strongly agree
Agree
Neither agree nor disagree
Disagree
Strongly disagree

13

Document Pack Page 72
2. PRINCIPLE 2 To ensure the needs of more vulnerable residents and groups
protected by Equalities legislation are taken fully into account in the provision of these
services. Please indicate below whether you agree with Principle 2.






Strongly agree
Agree
Neither agree nor disagree
Disagree
Strongly disagree

3. PRINCIPLE 3 To ensure the resources committed to the Library Service are used
as efficiently as possible by exploring options to reduce running and maintenance
costs and to share premises with Council and other services.
Please indicate below whether you agree with Principle 3.






Strongly agree
Agree
Neither agree nor disagree
Disagree
Strongly disagree

4. PRINCIPLE 4 To explore options for investing in technology to improve access to
the Library Service, for example by extending opening hours, increasing our digital
offer and enhancing provision for those with sensory impairments.
Please indicate below whether you agree with Principle 4.






Strongly agree
Agree
Neither agree nor disagree
Disagree
Strongly disagree

5. PRINCIPLE 5 To welcome the contribution that members of the community can
make to the Library Service as volunteers, supporting both traditional and digital
services. Please indicate below whether you agree with Principle 5.






Strongly agree
Agree
Neither agree nor disagree
Disagree
Strongly disagree

6. PRINCIPLE 6 To meet local aspirations for a network of community spaces
across the borough in which the Council and local communities can work together as
partners in meeting local needs.
Please indicate below whether you agree with Principle 6.
 Strongly agree
 Agree
 Neither agree nor disagree

14

Document Pack Page 73



Disagree
Strongly disagree

7.

Do you feel there are other key principles that should be taken into account
during the review?



Yes
No

8. If yes, what are these principles? Please outline briefly in the box below.

YOUR USE OF THE LIBRARY SERVICE
9. Do you use Bury’s Library Service?



Yes
No

Note that if a respondent selects No, they automatically skip to Q12. Respondents
do not see question numbers. This prevents any confusion about number
sequencing.

15

Document Pack Page 74
YOUR CURRENT USE OF THE LIBRARY SERVICE
10. Approximately how often do you visit a library? (Please tick one box only)







More than once a week
About once a week
Two or three times per month
At least once a month
At least twice a year
Once a year or less

11. How do you usually travel to the library?









Car as driver
Car as passenger
Bus
Tram
Walk
Taxi
Cycle
Other (please specify)

16

Document Pack Page 75
WHY YOU DO NOT USE BURY'S LIBRARY SERVICE
This question is only seen by those who answered ‘No’ to Question 9.
12. Please indicate below the reason/s why you do not use Bury
[...]
 Scrutiny Committee
along with a Work Programme Prioritisation Protocol to assist in the
development of a Work Programme for 2016/2017.

2.0

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION/DECISION
Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee are requested to:
Agree and set an Annual Work Programme for the 2016/2017
Municipal Year, in accordance with Committee’s remit, previous work
and the Work Programme and Prioritisation Protocol.

3.0

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

3.1

Terms of reference


To review and scrutinise the decisions made or actions taken in
connection with the discharge of any of the Council’s functions.



To review and scrutinise the performance of the Council in relation to its
policy objectives, performance targets and all particular service areas.



To set up, appoint and monitor Overview Project Groups (set up to carry
out reviews of policies, services or the impact of decisions).



To make recommendations to the Cabinet and/or appropriate Committee
and/or Council arising from the outcome of the Scrutiny process.



To review or scrutinise decisions made or other action taken in
connection with the discharge by the responsible authorities of their
crime and disorder functions.
1

Document Pack Page 80

3.2



Oversight of the provision, planning and management of the Council’s
resources including its budget, revenue borrowing assets and audit
arrangements.



Oversight of the Council’s corporate plans and strategies and the
monitoring of the corporate plan and departmental plans.



To scrutinise outside bodies and partners relevant to the Council.



To receive all reports from external inspectors.

Scrutiny Structure
The current scrutiny structure was adopted by Full Council on 28 March 2012,
based on the findings of a review carried out by the Overview Management
Committee. The structure makes provision for the setting up of time-limited
task and finish Overview Project Groups to carry out detailed work into specific
topics. These Groups will be set up a

Minutes of the meeting


11

Minutes of: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting: 7 June 2016

Present: Councillor S Smith (in the Chair)
Councillors J Black, R.Cathcart, T Cummings, E Fitzgerald, 
M Hankey, M James, D Silbiger, R Skillen, J Walker, 
R Walker and S Wright

Also in 
attendance:
Public Attendance: No members of the public were present at the meeting.

Apologies for Absence:

OSC.20 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor R E Walker declared a personal interest in Minute OSC.24, Public 
Consultation on the Key Principles for the Bury Library Service, as a member of 
the Reinstate Bury Central Library Group.

Councillors Wright declared a personal interest in any matter relating to staffing as 
his wife is employed at a Primary School in the Borough.

OSC.21 MINUTES 

It was agreed:

That the Minutes of the meeting, held on 22 March 2016, be agreed as a correct 
record.

OSC.22 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

Nicole Haydock attended the meeting and referred to income and expenditure 
figures for the Sculpture Centre which had been submitted to Committee 
Members. In response to a request from Ms Haydock, the Executive Director of 
Children’s Services undertook to provide the figures for the Service, which he 
stated, were a matter of public record.

OSC.23 OFSTED INSPECTION OF SERVICES FOR CHILDREN IN NEED OF HELP AND 
PROTECTION, CHILDREN LOOKED AFTER AND CARE LEAVERS AND 
REVIEW OF LOCAL SAFEGUARDING BOARD 

The Cabinet Member (Children and Families) submitted a report presenting the 
findings of an Ofsted inspection of Bury Council Children’s Services for children in 
need of help and protection, looked after children and care leavers. 
The inspection took place over a four week period during February and March 
2016 and involved twelve inspectors focussing on:

 Frontline case practice
 Children and Young People’s own experiences
 A greater emphasis on the outcomes and needs of the child



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 7 June 2016

12

 Early identification and help for children, young people and their 
families;
A greater emphasis than in previous inspections about how effectively 
partner agencies work together to protect children and young people;

Services for LAC (Looked After Children) (including Fostering, 
Adoption and Care Leavers)

 A review of the LSCB (Local Safeguarding and Children Board)

The inspection found that there were no widespread or serious failings that may 
result in or leave children being harmed or at risk of harm. Also, the welfare of 
looked after children and their safeguarding is promoted.

The services to children and young people were recognised as being  
predominantly good and the report included eleven recommendations to assist the 
Council in preparing an action plan to ensure all services to children and young 
people are rated ‘good’ or ‘outstanding’. The Local Safeguarding Children Board 
received 5 recommendations which will be used to form part of a Safeguarding 
Board action plan.  

The Cabinet Member placed on record her thanks to staff for their hard work and 
commitment which had resulted in an encouraging report. The Cabinet Member 
further stated that there would be no complacency and that whilst acknowledging 
there was room for improvement, the report did provide a baseline for 
improvements. 

Questions and comments were invited from the Committee and the following 
issues were raised:

 Members stressed the importance of early intervention with regard to 
those Not in Employment Education or Training (NEET). The Executive 
Director acknowledged this and highlighted the importance of the 
opportunities available for looked after children matching their level of 
attainment, which includes the provision of employment with training.

 With regard to consultations with partner agencies, Councillor Roy 
Walker highlighted the benefits of increased liaison with Head 
Teachers and Social Workers. The Executive Director referred to the 
ongoing work with schools, including the attendance of school reps at 
case conferences.

 Members of the Committee recognised the positive steps that had been 
taken within the Service in respect of the increased stability of social 
work staff. 

 In response to a question concerning sustainability and funding, the 
Executive Director acknowledged the budget pressures faced and 
highlighted that improved management below the statutory level 
would result in better outcomes at less cost in the long run.  

It was agreed:



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 7 June 2016

13

1. That staff be congratulated on the positive outcomes within the 
Inspection Report.

That the Action Plan, responding to the recommendations in the report, be 
submitted to the next meeting of this Committee

OSC.24 PUBLIC CONSULTATION ON THE KEY PRINCIPLES FOR THE BURY 
LIBRARY SERVICE 

The Cabinet Member (Strategic Housing and Support Services) submitted a report 
regarding a proposed consultation on the Bury Library Service which will be based 
on six Key Principles. The responses received could be used to provide the 
framework for a full review of the Bury Library Service in 2017. 

The six Key Principles to be consulted on are:

1. To provide a Library Service across the borough which provide all residents 
with access to libraries and electronic services sufficient in number, range 
and quality to support reading for pleasure, lifelong learning, the 
development of new skills and the effective use of information.

2. To ensure that the needs of more vulnerable residents and groups protected 
by Equalities legislation are taken fully into account in the provision of these 
services. 

3. To ensure that the resources committed to the library service are used as 
efficiently as possible by exploring options to reduce running and 
maintenance costs and to share premises with Council and other services.

4. To explore options for investing in technology to improve access to the 
library service for example by extending opening hours, increasing our 
digital services and enhancing provision for those with sensory 
impairments.

5. To welcome the contribution that members of the community can make to 
the Library Service as volunteers, supporting both traditional and digital 
services.

6. To meet local aspirations for a network of community spaces across the 
borough in which the council and local communities can work together as 
partners in meeting local needs. 

In order to gain a wide range of views on the service, contact will be made with 
current library service users and non-users. The consultation will include an online 
survey, telephone survey, public meetings and face to face contact and this will be 
will be supported by a consultancy company. 

The report provided an indicative timetable for the process to be followed, 
including the submission of the outcome of the first consultation phase report to 
Cabinet in October. A second consultation would then take place with a final report 
to Cabinet in March 2017. Consultation would then take place with staff members 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 7 June 2016

14

during April and May 2017 with the final implementation of proposals anticipated 
by 1 July 2017.

Questions and comments were invited from the Committee and the following 
issues were raised:

 In response to a question concerning the effectiveness of the 
consultation methods, the Cabinet Member explained that a full 
strategy in place to monitor the consultations. The Cabinet 
Member explained that a key part of process will be to get the 
views of non service users to find out what things would make 
those resident use libraries.

 Councillor Black highlighted the potential benefits of integrating 
services and working with partners as a means of ensuring 
libraries are sustainable for the future.

 Councillor Roy Walker suggested that the principle of retaining a 
Central Library worthy of the town the size of Bury should be 
included as a principle within the report.

 Councillor Roy Walker requested a breakdown of book issue 
figures for libraries within the borough. The Cabinet Member 
cautioned about looking at book issue figures in isolation and 
stressed the need to also look at footfall and usage of services.  

It was agreed:

That this Committee supports the key principles that will drive the review of the 
Library Service, as set out in the report.

OSC.25 DEVELOPMENT OF A WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17 

Leigh Webb, Democratic Services Manager, submitted a report setting out the 
terms of reference for the Committee along with a Work Programme Prioritisation 
Protocol to assist members in the development of a Work programme for 
2016/2017. The report included a brief summary of the Overview and Scrutiny 
structures along with the remit of the Committee, which allows for the setting up 
of task and finish Overview Project Groups to carry out in depth reviews into 
specific topics.  

During discussion of this item, Members focussed on the work and remit of the  
Children’s Safeguarding Overview Project  and questioned the rationale behind the 
decision at the last meeting of this Committee for the Group to continue its work 
during 2016/17.

It was agreed: 

1. That the following Performance Monitoring items be included as part of 
this Committee’s Work Programme for 2016/17:



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 7 June 2016

15

 Corporate Financial Monitoring Reports  (Quarterly)
 Corporate Performance Updates    (Quarterly)

2. That the Chair of the Children’s Safeguarding Scrutiny Overview 
Project Groups be requested to attend the next meeting of this 
Committee.

3. That the following additional issues be considered by the full 
Committee as part of the Work Programme for 2016/2017:

Item Comments
Traffic Circulation in 
the Borough

Request for Highways Officers to 
report on traffic flow/congestion in the 
Borough 

Highways Maintenance Report requested on resurfacing 
programmes and pot hole repairs

Community Cohesion To include the issue of social housing 
allocations 

Children’s Safeguarding 
(OPG)

(Chair to attend next full Committee 
meeting)

Library Review Regular updates/consultation as the 
Review progresses 

OFSTED - Safeguarding OFSTED Action Plan to be submitted to 
Committee

Academisation of 
Schools

Report requested on current status of 
schools and the authority’s response to 
schools planning to convert to 
Academies 

OSC.26 URGENT  BUSINESS 

There was no urgent business reported.

COUNCILLOR S SMITH
Chair 

(Note:  The meeting started at Time Not Specified and ended at Time Not 
Specified)


